
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-~ 
A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. 
JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FIRST AMEN DM ENT TO 
THE CONTRACT AGREEMENT BETWEEN CHILDREN'S HOME 
SOCIETY, INC. AND ST. JOHNS COUNTY; AUTHORIZI NG THE 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE 
AMENDMENT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY; DESIGNATING THE 
COUNTY ADMIN ISTRATOR THE COUNTY'S DULY AUTHORI ZED 
REPRESENTATIVE FOR FUTURE AMENDMENTS. 

WHEREAS, on June 7, 2022, the Board of County Commissioners approved that certain Contract 
Agreement between Chi ldren 's Home Society, Inc. (CHS) and St. Johns County (the County), on behalf of the St. 
Johns Community Based Care Fami ly Integrity Program, for CHS to provide PRIDE (Parent Resources for 
information, Development and Education) training to all persons identified by the county as needing pre-service 
train ing ("Agreement") (Resolution 2022-202); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement establi shed the in itial term of the Agreement fro m July 1, 2022 through June 
30, 2023 and allowed for extension of the Agreement for three (3) Renewal Terms of twelve months each; and 

WHEREAS, as the Agreement allows for, the County and CHS desire to, amend the Agreement to allow for 
the first Renewal Term effective July I, 2023, and shall run through June 30, 2024 subject to the same terms, 
provisions, cond itions, and requirements. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA: 

Section I. The above recitals are hereby incorporated into the body of this resolution, and are 
adopted as findings of fact. 

Section 2. The Board of County Commi ssioners hereby approves the Fi rst Amendment to the Contract 
Agreement between Chi ldren 's Home Society, Inc. and St. Johns County, in substantially the same form as attached 
hereto, and authorizes the County Admin istrator, or designee, to execute the amendment on behalf of the County. 

Section 3. The Board of County Comm issioners hereby designates the County Administrator as the 
duly authorized representative of the County to authorize and execute future renewals and amend ments to the 
Agreement on behalf of the County. 

Section 4. To the extent that there are typographical or admini strative errors or omissions that do not 
change the tone, tenor, or context of this resolution, then this resolution may be revised without subsequent approval 
of the Board of County Commissioners. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, this 

~dayof,JUN,, ,2023 . 

JUN 0 6 2023 
Rendition Date ------ Christian Whitehurst, Chair 

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty, Clerk 



FIRST AMEDNEMNT TO CONTRACT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

ST. JOHNS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AND 

CHILDREN'S HOME SOCIETY OF FLORIDA 

THJS CONTRACT EXTENSION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made this day of __ _ 
___ , 2023, by and between ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FL, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, 
hereinafter called the "COUNTY'', and Children's Home Society of Florida whose address is 

3027 San Diego Road, FL 32207 , Phone: (904) 493-8305, Fax: (904) 346-5013 herein 
after referred to as "PROVJDER". 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and PROVIDER entered into an agreement on the 29 day of June, 2022 
("Original Contract"), to provide PRIDE (Parent Resources for Information, Development and Education) training to all persons 
identified by the county as needing pre-service training subject to the terms and conditions contained therein; and 

WHEREAS, the Original Contract provides that the County may extend the contract up to three renewal terms; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and PROVIDER mutually seek to amend the Original Contract to extend for the second 
term as provided herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations contained herein, 
COUNTY and PROVJDER agree as fo ll ows: 

1. Term Extension. Thi s Agreement shall be effective beginning on July _01 __ , 2023 , and ending at 11 :59 pm 
(EST) on June 30, 2024, unless earlier suspended or terminated in accordance with the terms and conditions of 
the Original Contract Agreement. It is express ly noted that the COUNTY' s performance of this Agreement is subject 
to an annual appropriation of funds by the St. Johns County Board of Commissioners. 

2. Permits and Licenses. To the extent that PROVIDER is required to secure/maintain any requisite permits, licenses 
and/or approvals necessary to perform the Scope of Services, then PROVIDER, at PROVIDER's sole cost and expense, 
shall be responsible for securing/maintaining, any and all , such permits, licenses, and/or approvals in accordance with 
Local , State and/or Federal law, rule, regulation, statute, or ordinance for the duration of this Agreement. 

3. Access to Records. The access to, disclosure/non-disc losure, exemption and cost of reproduction of records, data, 
documents, and/or materials associated with this Agreement shall be subj ect to the applicable provisions of the Florida 
Public Records Law (Chapter 119, Florida Statutes). Access to such public records may not be blocked, thwarted or 
hindered by placing the public records in the possession ofa third or unaffiliated party. 

4. Review of Records. As a condition precedent to entering into this Agreement, and to ensure compliance, especially as 
it relates to any applicable law, rule, or regulation, PROVIDER hereby authorizes the COUNTY to examine, review, 
inspect, and/or audit its books and records, in order to determine whether compli ance has been achieved with respect to 
the terms, conditions, provisions, rights, and responsibilities noted in this Agreement. It is specifically noted that the 
PROVIDER is under no duty to provide access to documentation not related to this Agreement, and/or is otherwise 
protected by Local , State, or Federal law. 

5. Severability. If any word, phrase, sentence, part, subsection, section or other portion of this Agreement, or any 
application thereof, to any person, or circumstance is declared void, unconstitutional, or invalid for any reason, then 
such word, phrase, sentence, part, subsection, other portion, or the proscribed app lication thereof, shall be severab le, 
and the remaining portions of this Agreement, and all applications thereof, not having been declared void, 
unconstitutional , or invalid, shall remain in full force, and effect. 

6. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be construed accord ing to the laws of the State of Florida. Venue for 
any administrative and/or legal action arising under this Agreement shall be in St. Johns County, Florida. 



7. Effect of this Agreement. With the exception of the amendments and revisions noted in this Agreement, in all other 
respects, the Original Contract shall remain in full force and effect. As for such amendments and revisions noted in this 
Agreement, such amendments and revisions, have been incorporated in to the Original Contract, and shall have full 
force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed or caused to be executed by their duly authorized 
officials this Agreement. 

PROVIDER COUNTY 

By: 

(Signature of authorized officer) (Signature of authorized officer) 

Title Title 

Date Date 


